

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



MARIANNE UDOW DIRECTOR

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM GOVERNOR

February 9, 2006

Shannon Jones New Hudson Manor Inc. 58250 Pontiac Trail New Hudson, MI 48165

> RE: License #: AS630271338 New Hudson Manor 58250 Pontiac Trail New Hudson, MI 48165

Dear Ms. Jones:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

A PERSONAL CONSTRAINTS Buth Mc Makon

Ruth McMahon, Licensing Consultant Office of Children and Adult Licensing Suite 358 41000 Woodward Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304 (248) 975-5084

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS630271338
Licensee Name:	New Hudson Manor Inc.
Licensee Address:	58250 Pontiac Trail New Hudson, MI 48165
Licensee Telephone #:	(248) 446-8770
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	Shannon Jones, Designee
Name of Facility:	New Hudson Manor
Facility Address:	58250 Pontiac Trail New Hudson, MI 48165
Facility Telephone #:	(248) 446-8770
Capacity:	5
Program Type:	AGED ALZHEIMERS

II. Purpose of Addendum

On February 3,2006 a request was received to increase the capacity of the home from three residents to five residents.

III. Methodology

2-11-2005	Original license issuance for three residents
8-3- 2005	Renewal license issued.
2-3, 2006	Request received to increase the capacity from three residents to five residents.
2-7-2006	Inspection completed on-site.
2-8-2006	Corrective action plan received and approved, floor plan received
2-9-2006	Capacity increased to five

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

On February 3, 2006 I received a request to increase the capacity of this home from three residents to five residents.

I conducted an on-site inspection on February 7,2006.

At that time, the East bedroom was measured. The bedroom measured 10'10" x 11'11" plus 1'2" x 7'7" equals 137.8sq feet which is sufficient to accommodate two residents.

The home has 469.1 square feet of indoor living space more than enough for five residents. I was informed by the administrator the home will no longer have a live-in staff as of February 7,2006.

At the time of the inspection, the beds, mirror, dresser, and chair were not in the room, they were stored in the garage. The dining area contained seating for four, one additional seat is needed. A new evacuation plan was not posted to indicate the new bedroom. On February 7, a new floor plan with measurements was faxed. On February 8, 2006 a plan of correction was faxed, stating all the required furnishings were in the bedroom and in the dining are.

V Recommendation

I recommend increasing the capacity of this home from three residents to five residents effective February 9, 2006

Buth Mc Malon_02/10/2006_____

Ruth McMahon Licensing Consultant

Date

Drally

Barbara Smalley Area Manager

02/10/2006 Date